
AB
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2019
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 November 2018 3 - 10

4. Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017/18 11 - 18

5. Ernst & Young LLP Audit Plan For The Year Ended 31 March 2019 19 - 66

6. 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy 67 - 96

7. 2019/20 Capital Strategy 97 - 132

8. Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan 133 - 180

9. External Assessment of Internal Audit 181 - 202

10. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Approach and Emerging Themes 203 - 208

11. Risk Management Report 209 - 224

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

12. Use of Consultants - Update Report 225 - 232

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

Public Document Pack



13. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 233 - 236

14. Uncollectable  Debts in Excess of  £10,000 237 - 246

15. Feedback Report 247 - 250

16. Work Programme 251 - 260

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Daniel Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it. 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385  

Committee Members:

Councillors: D Over (Chairman), A Shaheed, Warren, G Elsey, A Ellis, J Davidson and
 K Aitken (Vice Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillors: H Fuller, C Hogg and A Joseph

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Daniel Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD AT 7:00PM, ON

MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Present: Councillors Over (Chairman), Ellis, Fuller, Aitken, Shaheed, Shaz Nawaz and 
Warren

Officers in
Attendance: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Suresh Patel, Director Ernst & Young LLP

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elsey. Councillor Fuller 
attended as substitute

26.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

     No declarations of interest were received.

27. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 
SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record with the following alteration:

Item 22 which read “The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED 
(Unanimously) that there were no write-offs to report” should be amended to 
read “The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note   
the write-offs contained in the report.”

28.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the External Audit Plan 
from Ernst and Young LLP (EY).

The Acting Corporate Director of Resources, introduced the report, which set 
out the key risks of the audit of the 2018/19 accounts. The accounts delivered 
covered both Peterborough City Council and the Combined Authority. 

3



 

The Director EY explained the content of the report and members were asked 
to note the key risks set out by them. Although this was an outline plan, EY 
were currently undertaking the risk assessment process. Members were 
informed that the report outlined key areas of focus for the 2018/19 audit and it 
was not envisaged that there would be any major changes to the final plan. The 
Committee’s attention was drawn to subsidiaries and interests in other entities 
which the council may have as consideration needed to be given to 
consolidating these interests on an annual basis. It was suggested that a further 
addition to the work programme on the new accounting standards was brought 
before the Committee before the end of the financial year.

Two new accounting standards had been introduced this year. The first 
concerned financial instruments around assets and liabi
[...]
ere assured that EY were satisfied that all was being done at this stage 
to minimise these risks and to date there was no evidence to show 
anything was  inappropriate. 

● The portal security was a robust solution to deliver data and complied 
with GDPR requirements. 

4



 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to:

1. Note the key risks set out by Ernst Young LLP in their report and their audit 
approach to meet those risks

2. Identified to Ernst Young LLP any other matters Audit Committee considers will 
influence the audit.

3. Note that the Public Sector Audit Appointments scale fee will apply unless 
additional work is required as set out on page 32 of the report

4. Add a report on the new accounting standards IFRS9, IFRS15 and IFRS16 to 
the work programme.

29.   INTERNAL AUDIT: MID YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2018/2019

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Internal Audit mid year 
progress.

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and advised members that in  
March last year the audit plan was presented which set out the work that would 
be undertaken throughout the year. A new approach had been adopted and the 
new plan was more risk based and would be regularly reviewed. 

The report highlighted the background commentary on work conducted to date 
and attention was drawn to the number of audits per year which had increased 
from 73 to 80. Additional resources were currently being sought to 
accommodate the additional workload this created.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The additional work required by the Audit Department would have an 
effect on resources. The costs incurred in conducting the additional 
seven internal audits would be offset against the vacancy currently 
within the team and the Combined Authority would cover the costs 
incurred by their element. The actual cost would be provided to 
Members by the Chief In
[...]

services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

18



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 5

11 FEBRUARY 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Peter Carpenter - Acting Corporate Director: Resources
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton - Resources

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter - Acting Corporate Director: Resources
Kirsty Nutton - Head of Corporate Finance

Tel. 384564
Tel. 384590

ERNST & YOUNG LLP AUDIT PLAN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Peter Carpenter - Acting Corporate Director 
Resources 

Deadline date: 11 February 2019

     It is recommended that Audit Committee:
1. Note the revised key risks set out by Ernst Young LLP in their report and their audit approach to 

meet those risks.
2. Identifies to Ernst Young LLP any other matters the Audit Committee considers will influence 

the audit.
3. Notes that the Public Sector Audit Appointments scale fee will apply unless additional work is 

required as set out on page 36 of the report.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

[...]
dvisors for specific advice.

ey.com

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank

66



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

11 FEBRUARY 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton, Resources portfolio holder

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources
Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance

Tel. 452520
Tel. 384590

2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM:  Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: 
Resources 

Deadline date: Cabinet 25 February 
2019

Audit Committee is asked to
1.  To review and approve the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) before it is 

approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full Council in March 2019.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1

1.2

The Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 recommends that 
Members receive reports on its treasury management policies, practices and activities, including 
an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after 
its close.

The annual strategy is approved by Council as part of the MTFS.  Members are required to review 
and approve the strategy to ensure compliance with best practice.  

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 To provide the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 to Audit Committee for approval of the 
policies and Prudential Indicators in line with the consultation timelines for the MTFS.

2.2 This is in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of Reference – 2.2.1.15 To consider the 
Council's arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing necessary actions to ensure 
compliance with best practice.

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

YES If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting 

25 February 2019

Date for relevant Council 
meeting

6 March 2019 Date for submission to 
Government Dept. 
(Please specify which 
Government Dept.)


[...]
00 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
A605 Whittlesey Access Phase 2 – Stanground Access 4,450 - - - - 2,100 2,350 - - - - - - - -
A1260 Nene Parkway Improvement Jn 32 to Jn 3 (Fletton 
Parkway) 60 - 5,000 - - - 60 - - 1,500 3,500 - - - -
MTFS - Street Signage 50 50 50 50 50 50 - 50 - 50 - 50 - 50 -
Westwood Footbridge Pier Top Concrete Refurb 35 - - - - - 35 - - - - - - - -
MTFS - Safety Fencing Network 1,400 1,400 - 1,400 1,400 1,400 - 1,400 - - - 1,400 - 1,400 -
MTFS - City Market Flooring 90 - - - - 90 - - - - - - - - -
Total for Growth & Regeneration 37,157 29,187 37,754 33,099 30,958 26,218 10,939 20,914 8,273 26,158 11,596 19,576 13,523 17,265 13,693
 
Total Asset Investment Programme 114,134 85,560 85,445 69,031 41,096 87,308 26,826 55,726 29,834 57,321 28,124 36,511 32,520 24,245 16,851

131



132



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 8

11 FEBRUARY 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton, Resources portfolio holder

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources
Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance

Tel. 452520
Tel. 384590

ASSET INVESTMENT ACQUISITION STRATEGY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM:  Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: 
Resources 

Deadline date: Cabinet 25 February 
2019

Audit Committee is asked to:
1. To review and approve the Asset Acquisition and Asset Management Plan before they are 

approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full Council in March 2019.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 The Acting Corporate Director of Resources is responsible for the update of these plans and their 
inclusion each year in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan set out how the 
Council ensures its assets are properly maintained and the rules by which the Council can 
purchase assets in the future.  These strategies are updated on a yearly basis as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  This report gives the committee the time to comment 
on the draft updates to be included in the 2019/20 MTFS papers.
  

2.2 This is in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of Reference – 2.2.1.15.  To consider the 
Council's arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing necessary actions to ensure 
compliance with best practice.

2.3 This report sets out how the Council will maintain its existing assets and purchase new assets 
in order to fulfil service and corporate and service objectives.

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

YES If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting 

25 February 2019

Date for relevant Council 
meeting

6 March 2019 Date for submission to 
Government Dept. 
(Please specify which 
Government Dept.)

133



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 The Asset Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management plans set out how the Council ensures 
its assets are properly maintained and the rules by which the Council can purchase assets in the 
future.  

4.2 These strategies are updated on a yearly basis as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS).  This report gives the committee the time to comment on the draft updates to be included 
in the 2019/20 MTFS papers.  These plans have been previously considered by Growth, 
Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 9 January 2019.

4.3 There have been changes in legislation in terms of how Council’s can purchase assets following 
the significant resources that have been invested in Property by a number of Councils. The 
acquisition paper takes account of the latest government guidance.

4.4

4.4.1

4.4.2

4.4.3

4.4.4

4.4.5

4.4.6

Asset Management Plan (AMP)
 
Peterborough City Council has a continued commitment to creating vibrant local communities 
with a strong local economy and good provision of infrastructure, hou
[...]

for Pentana to provide this facility should be 
explored. 
 

action tracking where not 

viable. 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

202



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 10

11 FEBRUARY 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Peter Carpenter - Acting Director of Corporate Resources

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Tel: 384557

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/2020: APPROACH AND EMERGING THEMES

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

FROM:  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Deadline date: N/A

  It is recommended that Audit Committee:

1. Note and comment upon the emerging themes to be considered for inclusion in the 2019 / 
2020 Internal Audit Plan 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a routine planned report on the 
development of the 2019 / 2020 Internal Audit.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1The    To provide Members with an update on progress in developing the audit plan. 

2.2 This report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.9 “To 
commission work from internal and external audit.” 

203



3. TIMESCALES

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.1.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Chief Audit 
Executive must “establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”. Within Peterborough City Council (PCC), 
the role of Chief Audit Executive is undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor.

4.1.2 In an ever changing risk and control environment, it is important that audit plans can adapt 
quickly to the needs of the Council. To ensure a flexible and prioritised approach to our 
work, we utilise an assessment and planning tool which is used throughout the year on a 
[...]
t Shops Project;  Roof mounted Solar PV Project;  Property Project 
Delivery

         
96,440.64 

Penna Plc Interim Development Director; Vivacity support; LATCO 
       

326,749.17 

Prior Associates (Soham) Ltd Resilience & Risk advice
               

675.00 

PS3 Safeguarding Limited PCSB work
           

1,000.00 

PSI(UK)Ltd SEND consultancy
         

18,975.00 

Reed Specialist Recruitment Limited Fletton Quays project  / PMO / Homeless 50 Project 
       

201,904.87 

RJW Associates Ltd PCSB work
         

25,875.00 

230



Sales Nova Limited LATCO mobilisation support
         

17,684.73 

Serco Ltd Project Management and Support
         

43,327.76 

The Planning Inspectorate Examination of Local Plan
         

34,734.94 

WESTCO TRADING LIMITED Communications Support
         

57,375.00 
2018/19 Total to 31/12/18  1,559,182.09

231



T
his page is intentionally left blank

232



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 13

11 February 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance & Monitoring 
Officer

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Ben Stevenson, Data Protection Officer Tel. 452387

USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance & 
Monitoring Officer

Deadline date: 

     It is recommended that the Audit Committee

1. Receives and notes  the outcome of the inspection of Peterborough City Council by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO)

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a scheduled report on the Council’s use of the 
powers contained within the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) in accordance with 
the established Work Programme 2018/2019.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to  provide Members with an overview of the inspection by the 
Investigato

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD AT 7:00PM, ON
MONDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2019

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Present: Councillors Over (Chairman), Ellis, Shaheed, Shaz Nawaz and Warren

Officers in
Attendance: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Ben Stevenson, Data Protection Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Suresh Patel, Director Ernst & Young LLP

Dan Cooke, Manager Ernst & Young LLP

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aitken and Councillor Elsey.

34.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

     No declarations of interest were received.

35. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record save for the following deletion:

“The accounts delivered covered both Peterborough City Council and the Combined 
Authority”

36.   CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the certification of claims and 
returns annual report 2017/18.

The purpose of the report was to introduce the certification of claims and returns 
annual report to Committee

The Director Ernst & Young (EY) introduced the report, and summarised that the 
grants certification was used to certify the housing benefit subsidy. DWP prescribed 
that there was a zero tolerance level and after completing the work the overall value 
of errors was circa £4000.

The Committee were informed that this was the final year that EY was to carry out this 
work, From next year KPMG was to take this over.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to endorse the 
grant certification report.



37.   ERNST & YOUNG LLP AUDIT PLAN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to Ernst & Young’s Audit Plan for 
the year ended 31 March 2019.

The purpose of the report was to involve the Audit Committee in determining the audit 
approach and additional issues that might be identified.

The Director EY introduced the report and confirmed that the report presented to the 
Committee at the previous meeting was an outline plan. The plan presented to 
Committee revisited the risks identified.

The Manager EY summarised the changes and confirmed that the first risk around 
fraud had been removed from the final plan. The second risk identified around the 
potential for fraud and mismanagement had been made more specific and had led to 
a further two risks identified, namely around incorrect capitalisation of revenue 
expenditure and incorrect application of capital grants. 

In terms of risks three and four around valuation and impairment of property and 
pension liability of assets these were still a risk to the Council and would stay on the 
final plan. 

In terms of risk five this was no longer an issue and had been removed from the final 
plan.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● There were specific rules around the valuations given, this was based on 
professional opinion as market data was not overly reliable. EY had specialist 
valuers who would look into valuations at Peterborough.

● During the last crash in 2008/09 Council’s found themselves in trouble for 
overvaluing properties in their portfolio. 

● Auditing at Cambridgeshire County Council was carried out to the same 
standards as Peterborough City Council. There was nothing at the moment in 
terms of sharing services that were impacting the audits.

● In terms of pension fund valuations the Council was doing everything to get 
the information as early as possible, although there were likely to be some 
changes after exiting the EU.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to:

1. Note the revised key risks set out by Ernst Young LLP in their report and their 
audit approach to meet those risks.

2. Identified to Ernst Young LLP any other matters the Audit Committee 
considers would influence the audit.

3. Note the Public Sector Audit Appointments scale fee would apply unless 
additional work was required.

38.   2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the 2019/20 Treasury 
Management Strategy. 



The purpose of the report was to provide the Treasury Management Strategy for 
approval of the policies and Prudential Indicators in line with the consultation timelines 
for the MTFS.

The Acting Director Corporate Resources introduced the report and confirmed that 
the strategy set out how the Council was to borrow and its long term liabilities. In 
addition it set out how and where the Council invested funds and the prudential 
indicators to which the Council could borrow and invest against.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The Council was aware of the potential impact of Brexit on 29 March. It was 
therefore looking at paying suppliers a month in advance to ensure that 
businesses did not suffer and people were paid on time if that was necessary.  
A view would be taken in March. 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to approve the 
2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) before it is approved as part of the 
MTFS at Full Council in March 2019.

39.   2019/20 CAPITAL STRATEGY

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the 2019/20 Capital Strategy.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee an opportunity to approve the 
Capital Strategy 2019/20 - 2023/24 before inclusion in the MTFS.

The Acting Corporate Director of Resources introduced the report, and commented 
that the Capital Strategy ensured a comprehensive approach to the Council’s final 
decisions.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● If there was a need to spend more money on schools this would need to go 
through Cabinet and Council in order to get approval.

● In terms of the assets the Council held there needed to be further investigation 
as to what the Council owned, leased or had implied ownership. Each asset 
would be evaluated on a case by case basis. Ward Councillors would be 
consulted with before any property was deemed to be sellable. 

● In terms of implied ownership there were some properties that were so old 
there were no records in place. It was essential the Council took advantage of 
these properties. 

● The Council did not have the £46.5 million available to spend on bringing all 
assets up to date. It was therefore essential to look at bringing all buildings up 
to a certain standard.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to approve the 
2019/20 Capital Strategy before being approved as part of the MTFS at Full Council in 
March 2019.

40. ASSET INVESTMENT ACQUISITION STRATEGY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
PLAN

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the the asset investment strategy 
and asset management plan.



The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an overview on how the 
Council ensures its assets and properly maintained and the rules by which the 
Council can purchase assets in the future.

The Acting Corporate Director of Resources introduced the report.  The strategy and 
plan had been through the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
The plan focused on the 1741 properties in the Council’s portfolio and was valued 
around £425 million. The plan provided a framework to review properties sold and 
ways of investing any money.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to approve the Asset 
Acquisition and Asset Management Plan before approved as part of the MTFS at Full 
Council in March 2019.

41. EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the external assessment of 
internal audit.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on the 
external review undertaken in 2018 and the draft report received.

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and confirmed the Council received 
an external assessment every five years to verify that the audit service was meeting 
the required professional standards. The external assessment had been completed 
by the Managing Director from the London Audit Consortium (an NHS based 
consortium in London). The initial findings found that Peterborough was fully 
compliant with all the standards, but there were areas where the service could further 
improve and develop. The audit team had agreed the actions and a final report was 
due shortly.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The NHS body used for the purposes of the Audit were qualified to carry out 
the level needed. 

● The audit gave the authority an extra level of assurance over other local 
authorities should it look to extend its services.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the external 
assessment of the Internal Audit service against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

42. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/2020: APPROACH AND EMERGING THEMES

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the internal audit plan 2019/20.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on progress 
in developing the audit plan.

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report. At the next Audit Committee on 25 
March 2019 a final internal audit plan for 2019/20 would be agreed. The internal audit 
plan would be grouped into key themes. In terms of key issues emerging, the Local 
Authority Trading Company (LATCo) would need to be looked at. This report offered 
the Committee an opportunity to identify any areas that they considered should form 
part of the internal audit plan.



The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● Working with Cambridgeshire County Council did not increase or diminish the 
risk of cyber fraud. Staff were currently undergoing mandatory training around 
this as the IT systems become integrated.

● The LATCo was seen as a high priority for the first year of its life. This was 
something that affected every stakeholder in the city.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the emerging 
themes to be considered for inclusion in the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan.

43. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the risk management report..

The purpose of the report was for the Committee to note the risks identified.

The Acting Director Corporate Resources introduced the report and stated that the 
report would be produced twice yearly for the Committee. The report outlined 
potential issues for the Council around Brexit. The Government had been allocated 
£105k a year for the next two years to assist it in working through Brexit implications 
by the Government. 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the Risk 
Management Report.

44. USE OF CONSULTANTS - UPDATE REPORT

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the use of consultants.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on the 
Council’s use of consultants since the last report.

The Acting Director Corporate Resources introduced the report and commented   
£1.6 million for 9 month £2.2 million for year continuing the  downward projection, 
however agency spent was higher already this year compared to last year.  This was 
being investigated.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● It was good to see that there was a downward trend in using consultants 
across the organisation. It was essential that key services received support 
when it was necessary. It was also essential to remember that some local 
authorities brought services from Peterborough City Council.

● Agency spend was mostly around social workers and care.
● The NHS had different ideas on how to use consultants and agency staff that 

could be looked at going forward.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the use of 
consultants for the financial year 2018/19 up to December 2019.

45. USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 2000



The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the use of powers connected 
within the RIPA Act 2000.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an overview of the 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (ICPO) in November 
2018 and the subsequent report received in January 2019.

The Data Protection Officer introduced the report and confirmed that the 
Commissioners Office had produced a positive inspection for Peterborough City 
Council. The Committee were informed that an updated policy would be brought to 
Committee at its next meeting.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● There was very little surveillance used in Peterborough, compared to 
Cambridgeshire which had different challenges.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the outcome 
of the inspection of Peterborough City Council by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (ICPO).

46. UNCOLLECTABLE DEBTS IN EXCESS OF £10,000

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to uncollectable debts in excess of 
£10,000.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on 
uncollectable debts over £10,000 since the last report and agreed to be written off by 
the Cabinet Member for Resources.

The Acting Director Corporate Resources introduced the report.  The £1.4 million 
being Written Off was 94% non-domestic rates.  The proportion compared to overall 
debt was very small.  It was best practice to right off debts periodically.

It was noted that there was a concern that as Local Government funding changes to 
be more delivered by business rates that with 18,355 stores closing in 2018 this was 
something that needed to be watched.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● It was not possible to insure against tax rates.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the 
uncollectable debts in excess of £10,000.

47. FEEDBACK REPORT

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to feedback from the previous 
meeting.

The Acting Corporate Director confirmed that in terms of the consultancy figures from 
the previous committee meeting the differences in terms of figures for the Chairs of 
the Independent Safeguarding Board and the Serious Case Review were due to the 
number of meetings held for each board.



The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

48. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Work Programme through to  
March 2019.

It was agreed that the Senior Democratic Services Officer would look into moving the 
February 2020 meeting date to January, in order to link up with Scrutiny and Cabinet 
meetings. 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

 7:00pm – 8.13pm
                            Chairman


